1841

Westlands Farm

CROFT, .
Elizabeth F 72 1769 Yorkshire
CRO.FT’ M 39 1802 Yorkshire
William

CROFT, F 37 1804 Yorkshire
Frances

CR.O.FT’ M 16 1825 Yorkshire
William

EIROIPT; M 14 1827 Yorkshire
Robert

CROFT, John M 11 1830 Yorkshire
CROFT, .
Elizabeth F 8 1833 Yorkshire
CROFT, Mary F 4 1837 Yorkshire
LIROIPL M 1 1840 Yorkshire

Bethuel



1861

Withernwick

CROFT, Robert ... Head
CROFT, Ann Wife
BILLANEY, Mary :\:OEQSJ

Also (Probably Westlands Farm)

CROFT, John Heady Head
CROFT, Elizabeth Jane Sister
CROFT, Bethnel Brother

CROFT, Thomas James  Boarder

Married

Married

Married

Unmarried

Unmarried

Unmarried

Unmarried

M

F

F

34

23

52

30

28

21

18

1827

1838

1809

1831

1833

1840

1843

Farmers Wife

Farmer Wife

House Keeper
Agricultural Labourer

Agricultural Labourer

Withernwick, Yorkshire

Withernwick, Yorkshire

Withernwick, Yorkshire

Withernwick, Yorkshire

Withernwick,
Yorkshire

..., Yorkshire

..., Yorkshire



Westgate, Hornsea

CROFT, John W
CROFT, Francis
CROFT, Mary Ann
CROFT, Albert H

MARSHALL, Margaret
A

Head Married
Wife Married
Daughter ~ Unmarried
Son

Visitor

59

57

24

14

1802

1804

1837

1847

1859

Retired Farmer

Retired Farmers Daughter

Withernwick, Yorkshire
West Newton, Yorkshire
Withernwick, Yorkshire

Withernwick, Yorkshire

Withernwick, Yorkshire



1871

Tanton Terrace

CROFT, Rober
Taylor

CROFT, Ann

CROFT, Mary
Jane

CROFT,
William

CROFT,
Frances E

CROFT,
Robert Taylor

Head

Wife

Daughter

Son

Daughter

Son

44

86

1827

1838

1862

1864

1868

1870

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire



Westlands Farm

CROFT, John

CROFT,
Fanny

CROFT, John

CROFT,
George

CROFT,
Annie

CROFT, Peter

Head

Wife

Son

Son

Daughter

Son

40

28

1831

1843

1867

1868

1869

1871

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire



Mere Side, Lake Side Villa, Hornsea

CROFT, William
CROFT, Frances
CROFT, Mary A
CROFT, Bethel
CROFT, John B

CROFT, Mary E

Head
Wife
Daughter
Son
Grandson

Granddaughter

69

67

33

31

11

1802

1804

1838

1840

1866

1860

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire

Yorkshire



1881

Westlands Farm

John

CROFT, Fanny
CROFT, John
CROFT, George
CROFT, Annie
CROFT, Peter
CROFT, Bethall
CROFT, Jessie
CROFT, Fanny
CROFT, William

CROFT, Mary Ann

Mereside Hornsea

CROFT, Frances

CROFT, Elizabeth J

Head
Wife

Son

Son
Daughter
Son

Son
Daughter
Daughter
Son

Nurse

Head

Daughter

Married
Married
Single
Single
Single
Single
Single
Single
Single
Single

Married

Widow

Single

M

F

F

F

50

39

14

13

12

10

44

78

48

1831

1842

1867

1868

1869

1871

1872

1879

1880

1881

1837

1803

1833

Farmer 45 Acres

Farmers Wife

Servant

Son

Scholar

Scholar

Scholar

Nurse

Owner Of Land

Housekeeper

Withernwick, Yorkshire
Skirlaugh

Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick
Withernwick

Hedon, Yorkshire

West Newton, Yorkshire

Withernwick, Yorkshire



1891

17 Cannon Street, Hull

CROFT, John Hardy

CROFT, Fanny

CROFT, Annie

CROFT, Jessie

CROFT, Jannie

88 Grafton Street, Hull

CROFT, Mary H

BATESON, Maria
A

BATESON, Fanny

BATESON, Henry

Head

Wife

Daughter

Daughter

Daughter

Married

Married

Single

Single

Single

Head Single F

Cousin Single F

Cousin Single F

Cousin Single M

M

31

25

21

17

60

48

22

12

11

1860

1866

1870

1874

1831

1843

1869

1879

1880

Drapers Assistant

Milliners
Apprentice

Drapers Assistant

Withernwick, Yorkshire

Withernwick, Yorkshire

Withernwick, Yorkshire

Withernwick, Yorkshire

Beer
House
Keeper

Scholar

Scholar

Withernwick,
Yorkshire

Skirlaugh,
Yorkshire

Withernwick,
Yorkshire

Withernwick,
Yorkshire

Withernwick,
Yorkshire

VIEW

VIEW

VIEW

VIEW



64 Queen’s Road, Wheatley (Halifax)

CANN, Jane Head Widow F 50 1841 Living On Means Horncastle, Lincolnshire
CANN, Frederick W Son M 12 1879 Errand Boy Lincoln, Lincolnshire
HAIGH, Samuel Boarder  Single M 27 1864 Policeman Bradford, Yorkshire
CROFT, Peter Boarder  Single M 21 1870 Policeman Withernwick, Yorkshire

5 Buckley Street, Barnsley

CROFT, John Head Married M 24 1867 Police Constable Witherwick, Yorkshire
CROFT, Sarah J Wife  Married F 24 1867 Blythburgh, Suffolk
1901

HMS Hero Portsmouth

CROFT, Peter M Of Crew Single M 30 1871  Stoker Hull, Yorkshire



1901

2 Melrose Street, Hull

CROFT, Bethel Head Married M 28 1873
CROFT, Clara Wife  Married F 25 1876
1911

14 Charles Street, Hull

CROFT, Bethel Head Married M 36 1875

CROFT, Clara Wife Married ¢ 59 1ggg
8 years

CROFT, Viola Daughter F 4 1907

2 Boston Street, Castleford

CROFT, John Head  Married M 33 1868

CROFT, Sarah Jane Wife Married F 33 1868

Hosier

Hosier

Police's Constable

Whitedale, Yorkshire

Hull, Yorkshire

Withernwick Yorks

Hull Yorks

Hull Yorks

Withernwick, Yorkshire

Blythburgh, Suffolk



88 Grafton Street, Hull

CROFT, Mary Helen Head Single [F 50 1861 Yorks Witherswick
CROFT, John Cousin  Married M 44 1867 Police Pensioner Yorks Witherswick
CROFT, Sarah Jane Cousin %errsledzz F 44 1867 Suffolk Blyborough



